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Minor Irrigation Schemes
515. Shri Nigi Reddy: Will the

Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the amounts allotted to various States (State-wise) towards minor irrigation schemes in the year
1958-59 so far7

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): A statement giving the required information is placed on the Table. [See Appendix
I. annexure No 129]

Vestibuled Trains
516. Shri Ram Krishan: Wil'i the

Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government propose to convert bi-weeklv vestibuled air-conditioned trains into daily trains between Delhi-Bonibav.
Delhi-Madras and Delhi-C.ilcutta, and

(b) if so, from which date’’
The Deputy Minister of Railways

(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) and (b)
There is no proposal to increa.se the frequency of the bi-weekly airconditioned Expresses running between New Delhi on the one hand and Howrah Madras Central and Bombay Central on the other into daily services
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Expenditure on Conferences on C u it
Waters Dispute

518. Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

la) the amount spent so far from the beginning of Conferences and Dmcussions held in connection with the Canal Waters Dispute with Pakistan; and

(b) the foreign exchange component nf it1*

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation
•»hd Power (Shri Ilathi): (a).
Rs 2^48 772 (approximate)

fb) Ii' 15 43,777 (Approximate)
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All India Institute of Medical Srienees

„ f Shri V. P. Nayar:
SK * ̂Shrl Easwara Iyer:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to

Starred Question No 275 on the 20th August, 1958 and state

(a) whether the air-conditioning unit has been installed in the All India Institute of Medical Snenof*" for purports of enabling iPMdicu on modern
]]nes, and
wF
(b) if so the capacity of such unit’

The Minister of Health (Shri Kar-
iparkar)* (a) No

ib> Does not arise

Absorption of Retrenched Staff oC Hirakud Dam Project

522 Shri Supakar: Will the Mjrus-
ivr o'i ̂rngsrtion an& Tower ‘oe pleas-
i d to tale

v j j how many per>on*> of different categories of employees working in the Hirakud Dam Project have been employed so far in other projects of the Central and State Governments and how man} persons have been finally retrenched and

fb> how many employees working in the mam dam and canals have been transferred to work m the sub-
sidiarx dam at Chhiphma'*

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi) (a) A statement giving the information is placed on the Table [See Appendix I, annexure No 130]

(b) All the staff w’orking in the Subsidiary Dam at Chipphma has been transferred from the Main Dam and Canals The total strength is as under —

Skilled
363

Unskilled
375

Potato Crop

Total
738

523 Shri Bishwaaath Roy: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state whether in view of improvement m cultivation there was any nse in potato yield last year in comparison with 1957*

The Minister of Food aad Agriculture (ghri A. P. Jala): According to*

